Identification of SMEK2 as a candidate gene for regulation
of responsiveness to dietary cholesterol in rats
Makoto Asahina, Waka Haruyama, Yasuhiro Ichida, Mai Sakamoto, Masao Sato,
and Katsumi Imaizumi1
Laboratory of Nutrition Chemistry, Faculty of Agriculture, Kyushu University, Fukuoka 812-8581, Japan
Abstract We have previously mapped a diet-induced hyper-
cholesterolemia locus (Dihc2) to chromosome 14 in the F2
generation cross of high-responsive exogenous hyper-

Ex.Ex littermates, indicating that a causal gene is con-
tained in the 4.1 Mb introgressed region spanning D14Kyu7
and the telomere (Fig. 2).
Expression analyses of genes within the localized
Dihc2 region
Our previous study suggested that diet-induced hyper-
cholesterolemia in ExHC rats could be attributed to in-
creased secretion of slowly metabolized VLDL enriched
in cholesteryl ester (CE) by the liver (10, 13). Therefore,
we performed RT-PCR to evaluate the gene expression in
TABLE 1. Expression analyses of genes located within the refined 4.1 Mbp region
Expression Ratio
Gene ID Gene Symbol Expression ExHC/BN P
289855 RGD1311700_predicted 1 0.7 6 0.09 0.04
305604 Efemp1 1 0.8 6 0.04 0.13
364223 LOC364223 1 1.2 6 0.08 0.27
360992 Pnpt1 1 0.8 6 0.05 0.10
360993 RGD1309450_predicted 1 0.2 6 0.01a 0.0000017
289859 RGD1311732 1 0.9 6 0.08 0.52
679709 LOC679709 —
679723 LOC679723 —
679625 LOC679625 1 0.9 6 0.08 0.60
305605 RGD1306694_predicted 1 1.0 6 0.11 0.65
289864 RGD1308179_predicted 1 0.9 6 0.14 0.70
305606 Mtif2 1 0.7 6 0.02 0.03
81777 Rps27a 1 0.7 6 0.08 0.03
289865 RGD1307937 1 0.8 6 0.06 0.19
498428 Ndufs5a_predicted 1 1.2 6 0.13 0.19
83765 Rtn4 1 1.2 6 0.07 0.08
498429 RGD1561023_predicted 1 0.7 6 0.03 0.003
305610 RGD1561672_predicted 1 0.7 6 0.08 0.04
498430 RGD1565477_predicted —
679878 LOC679878 1 0.8 6 0.21 0.51
679777 LOC679777 1 1.0 6 0.14 0.86
305614 Spnb2 1 1.0 6 0.10 0.74
498431 RGD1562229_predicted —
679981 LOC679981 1 1.7 6 0.50 0.19
364224 LOC364224 1 1.3 6 0.06 0.09
498432 LOC498432 —
364225 Acyp2_predicted —
364226 LOC364226 1 1.1 6 0.16 0.74
498433 Psme4 1 1.1 6 0.06 0.11
498434 RGD1566385_predicted 1 1.0 6 0.19 0.96
289874 RGD1306508_predicted 1 1.0 6 0.05 0.60
360994 RGD1309120 1 1.0 6 0.08 0.95